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2024 REGIONAL STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
 
 
 

Chairman: Gerry Dunbar 
Director – Reliability Standards & Criteria 
Northeast Power Coordinating Council, Inc. 
Tel. (212) 840-1070 
Email: gdunbar@npcc.org 

 
 

Co-Vice Chairman: Chantal Mazza 
Reliability Advisor 
2 Complexe Desjardins, 13th floor, East Tower 
Montréal, Québec, Canada H5B 1H7 
Tel. (514) 879-4100 Ext. 5499 
Email: mazza.chantal@hydro.qc.ca 
 

 
Co-Vice Chairman: Michael Jones 

Manager, Reliability Standards and Policy 
National Grid 
40 Sylvan Road 
Waltham, Massachusetts 02451 
Tel. (781) 907-2404 
Email: michael.jones@nationalgrid.com 
 
 
 
 

 
Sector 1 - Transmission Owners 

Hydro One Networks, Inc. 

Primary 
Emma Halilovic 
Senior Manager – Reliability Standards Readiness & 
Strategy 
Tel. (647) 407-7042 
Email: Emma.Halilovic@HydroOne.com 

Alternate 
Alain Mukama 
Senior Network Management Engineer – Reliability 
Standards & Regulation 
Tel. (416)-574-1227 
Email: alain.mukama@hydroone.com 

 

mailto:gdunbar@npcc.org
mailto:michael.jones@nationalgrid.com
mailto:Emma.Halilovic@HydroOne.com
mailto:alain.mukama@hydroone.com


 

Page 2 of 8 
   

PUBLIC 

Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. 

Primary 
Deidre Altobell 
Chief Engineer, Transmission Planning 
4 Irving Place 
New York, NY 10003 
Tel. (212) 460-3968 
Fax (212) 529-1130 
Email: altobelld@coned.com 
 

Alternate 
Martin Paszek 
Manager, System Performance 
Tel. (212) 460-6415 
Fax (212) 529-1130 
Email: paszekm@coned.com 
 
 

 
National Grid 

Primary 
John Hastings 
Lead Analyst, Transmission Control Center – NY 
7437 Henry Clay Blvd HCB-3 
Liverpool, NY 13088 
National Grid, US 
Tel. (315) 460-4139 
Email: John.Hastings2@nationalgrid.com 
 

Alternate 
 

 
New Brunswick Power Corporation 

Primary 
Erin Wilson 
IT Specialist, Corporate Compliance 
Tel. (506) 429-3074 
Email: EWilson@NBPower.com 
 

Alternate 
Fon Hiew 
Senior Engineer, Compliance 
Tel. (506) 470-1933 
Email:  FHiew@nbpower.com 
 
 

 
The United Illuminating Company 

Primary 
Michele Tondalo 
Lead Analyst – NERC Compliance (O&P) 
180 Marsh Hill Road 
Orange, Connecticut 06477 
Tel. (203) 499-2542 
Email: Michele.Tondalo@uinet.com 

Alternate 
Michele Shafer 
Lead Analyst – NERC Compliance 
18 Link Dr. 
Binghamton, New York 13904 
Tel. (585) 484-6453 
Cell. (607) 624-5984 
Email: mmshafer@nyseg.com 

 
Hydro-Quebec 

Primary 
Chantal Mazza 
Reliability Advisor 
2 Complexe Desjardins, 13th floor, East Tower 
Montréal, Québec, Canada H5B 1H7 
Tel. (514) 879-4100 Ext. 5499 
Email: mazza.chantal@hydro.qc.ca 
 

Alternate 
Junji Yamaguchi 
Manager - Reliability Standards and Operating 
Procedures  
2 Complexe Desjardins, 13th floor, East Tower 
Montreal, Québec, Canada H5B 1H7 
Tel. (514) 289-2211 Ext. 2667 
Email: Yamaguchi.junji@hydro.qc.ca 

 

mailto:altobelld@coned.com
mailto:paszekm@coned.com
mailto:John.Hastings2@nationalgrid.com
mailto:EWilson@NBPower.com
mailto:FHiew@nbpower.com
mailto:Michele.Tondalo@uinet.com
mailto:mmshafer@nyseg.com
mailto:Yamaguchi.junji@hydro.qc.ca
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Orange & Rockland Utilities, Inc. 

Primary 
Stephanie Ullah-Mazzuca 
Program Manager – NERC Compliance 
1 Blue Hill Plaza 
Pearl River, NY 10965 
Tel. (845) 577-3796  
Email: mazzucas@oru.com 
  

Alternate 
Susmit Patel 
Section Manager – Substation & Transmission 
Engineering 
Orange and Rockland Utilities Inc. 
390 West Route 59 
Spring Valley, NY 10977 
845-577-3203 
Email: patels@oru.com 
 

 
Eversource Energy 

Primary 
Joshua London 
Associate Engineer – Reliability Compliance 
Eversource Energy 
107 Selden Street 
Berlin, CT 
Cell: (774) 281-3221 
Email: joshua.london@eversource.com 
 

Alternate 
Christopher O’Brien 
Manager, Reliability Compliance  
Office: 603.634.2702  
Mobile: 603.361.2912 
Christopher.OBrien@eversource.com 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Central Hudson Gas & Electric 
Primary 
Michael Ridolfino 
Director – Reliability Compliance 
Office: (845) 486-5674 
Cell: (845) 750-0896 
Email: mridolfino@cenhud.com 
 

Alternate 
Damian Interrante 
Reliability Compliance Analyst 
Office: (845) 790-9020 
Cell: (845) 443-0394 
Email: dinterrante@cenhud.com 
 

 
 

Vermont Electric Power Company, Inc. 
 

Primary 
Randy Buswell 
NERC Compliance Manager 
Tel. (802) 770-6264 
Email: rbuswell@velco.com 
 
 

Alternate 
Deb Perkins 
Compliance Analyst 
Tel. (802) 770-6376 
Email: dperkins@velco.com 
 
Alternate 
Sarah-Lynne Carrara 
Compliance Analyst 
Tel. (802) 770-6295 
Email: scarrara@velco.com 
 

 

mailto:mazzucas@oru.com
mailto:patels@oru.com
mailto:joshua.london@eversource.com
mailto:christopher.obrien@nu.com
mailto:mridolfino@cenhud.com
mailto:dinterrante@cenhud.com
mailto:rbuswell@velco.com
mailto:dperkins@velco.com
mailto:scarrara@velco.com


 

Page 4 of 8 
   

PUBLIC 

Sector (2) - Reliability Coordinators 
New York Independent System Operator 

Primary 
James (Jim) Grant 
Senior Reliability Engineer 
Tel. (518) 356-6128 
Email: jgrant@nyiso.com 

Alternate 
Gregory A. Campoli 
Manager, Reliability Compliance & Industry Affairs 
Tel. (518) 356-6159 
Email: gcampoli@nyiso.com 

 
ISO New England, Inc. 

Primary 
Michael Courchesne 
Principal Compliance Analyst 
Tel. (413) 535-4346 
Cell. (413) 265-3034 
Email: mcourchesne@iso-ne.com 
 

Alternate 
Kathleen M. Goodman 
Lead Compliance Analyst 
Tel. (413) 535-4111 
Email: kgoodman@iso-ne.com 

 
Independent Electricity System Operator 

Primary 
Kurtis Chong 
Manager, Compliance Assurance 
Tel. (905) 301-7702 
Email: Kurtis.Chong@ieso.ca 

Alternate 
Helen Lainis 
Senior Specialist, Compliance Assurance 
Tel. (905) 855-4106 
Email: helen.lainis@ieso.ca 

 
Hydro-Quebec 

Primary 
Nicolas Turcotte 
Manager – Regulatory Affairs of the Reliability 
Coordinator 
2 Complexe Desjardins, 13th floor, East Tower 
Montréal, Québec, Canada H5B 1H7 
Tel. (514) 879-4100 Ext : 5182 
Email: turcotte.nicolas@hydro.qc.ca 
 
 

Alternate 
Stéphane Desbiens 
Director – Reliability Standards & Regulatory 
Compliance  
2 Complexe Desjardins, 13th floor, East Tower 
Montreal, Québec, Canada H5B 1H7 
Tel. (514) 289-4435 
Email: Desbiens.Stephane@hydro.qc.ca 

 
New Brunswick Power Corporation 

Primary 
Jeffrey Streifling 
Senior Engineer, Compliance 
Tel. (506) 458-4677 
Cell. (506)259-5470 
Email: JStreifling@nbpower.com 

Alternate 
Nurul Abser 
Manager, Compliance 
Tel. (506) 458-3964 
Email:  NAbser@nbpower.com 

  
 

mailto:jgrant@nyiso.com
mailto:mcourchesne@iso-ne.com
mailto:kgoodman@iso-ne.com
mailto:Kurtis.Chong@ieso.ca
mailto:helen.lainis@ieso.ca
mailto:turcotte.nicolas@hydro.qc.ca
mailto:Desbiens.Stephane@hydro.qc.ca
mailto:JStreifling@nbpower.com
mailto:NAbser@nbpower.com
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Sector (3) - Transmission Dependent Utilities (“TDUs”); Distribution Companies and Load-Serving 
Entities (“LSEs”) 

Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. 

Primary 
Dermot Smyth 
Senior Engineer 
Tel. (212) 460-4093 
Fax (212) 529-1130  
Email: smythd@coned.com 
 
 

Alternate 
Lincoln Burton 
Senior Engineer 
Tel. (646) 660-3899 
Fax (212) 529-1130  
Email: burtonl@coned.com 
 

 
National Grid 

Primary 
Michael Jones 
Manager, Reliability Standards and Policy 
40 Sylvan Road 
Waltham, Massachusetts 02451 
Tel. (781) 907-2404 
Email: michael.jones@nationalgrid.com 

Alternate 
 

 
Orange & Rockland Utilities, Inc. 

Primary 
David Burke 
Senior Specialist - Compliance 
Tel. (845) 577-2841 
Email: burkeda@oru.com 

Alternate 
Sarah Ambrose 
Senior Engineer 
Tel. (845) 772-8196 
Email: ambroses@oru.com 
 

 
Sector (4) - Generator Owners 

Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. 

Primary 
Michele Pagano 
Engineer, NERC Reliability Compliance Section 
Tel. (212) 460-2359 
Fax (212) 529-1130 
Email: paganom@coned.com 

Alternate 
Peter Yost 
Manager, Standards & Compliance 
Tel. (212) 460-2889 
Fax (212) 529-1130 
Email: yostp@coned.com 
 
 

New York Power Authority 

Primary 
Salvatore Spagnolo 
Program Manager, Reliability Standards & 
Compliance 
Tel. (914) 390-8224 
Mob. (347) 992-7015 
Email: Salvatore.Spagnolo@nypa.gov 

Alternate 
Libin Varghese 
Engineer, Reliability Standards & Compliance 
Tel. (914) 390-8029 
Mob. (845) 502-5888 
Email: libin.varghese@nypa.gov 
 

 
 

mailto:spitsav@coned.com
mailto:burtonl@coned.com
mailto:michael.jones@nationalgrid.com
mailto:burkeda@oru.com
mailto:ambroses@oru.com
mailto:paganom@coned.com
mailto:yostp@coned.com
mailto:Salvatore.Spagnolo@nypa.gov
mailto:libin.varghese@nypa.gov
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Bruce Power Limited Partnership 
 

Primary 
Bendong Sun 
Tel. (519) 386-6973 
Email: bendong.sun@brucepower.com 
 
 

Alternate 
Abbas Munir 
Tel. (519) 386-2487 
Email: abbas.munir@brucepower.com 
 

 

  
 

Dominion Energy Services, Inc. 

Primary 
Sean Bodkin 
NERC Compliance Policy Manager 
Dominion Energy Services, Inc. 
Tel. (804) 771-8429, tie line 8-786-8429 
Cell: (804) 292-5721 
Email: Sean.Bodkin@dominionenergy.com 
 

Alternate 
Connie Lowe 
Regulatory and Market Policy Manager 
Dominion Energy Services, Inc. 
Tel. (804) 771-4447, tie 8-736-4447 
Cell: 804-239-3201 
Email: connie.lowe@dominionenergy.com 
 

 
Ontario Power Generation, Inc. 

Primary 
David Kwan 
Senior Manager, Reliability Compliance 
Tel. (416) 592-6369 
Email: david.kwan@opg.com 
 

Alternate 
Doug Preston 
Senior Manager, Reliability Compliance 
Tel. (905) 391-2765 
Email: christopher.moir@opg.com 
 
Alternate 
Constantin Chitescu 
Regulatory Analyst 
Tel. (416) 592-6055 
Email: constantin.chitescu@opg.com 
 
 

 
NextEra Energy, LLC 

Primary 
Silvia Parada Mitchell 
Senior Director, Reliability Standards & Compliance 
Tel. (561) 904-3767 
Email: silvia.parada.mitchell@fpl.com 

Alternate 
Summer Esquerre 
Director Reliability Standards & Compliance 
Tel. (561) 904-3765 
Email: summer.esquerre@fpl.com 
 
 
 
 

  
 

mailto:bendong.sun@brucepower.com
mailto:abbas.munir@brucepower.com
mailto:Sean.Bodkin@dominionenergy.com
mailto:connie.lowe@dominionenergy.com
mailto:david.kwan@opg.com
mailto:christopher.moir@opg.com
mailto:constantin.chitescu@opg.com
mailto:silvia.parada.mitchell@fpl.com
mailto:summer.esquerre@fpl.com
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PSEG 

Primary 
Sean Cavote 
Director NERC Compliance 
PSEG Law Department 
80 Park Plaza, P3 
Newark, NJ 07102-4194 
973-430-5310 
Email: sean.cavote@pseg.com 
 

Alternate 
Tim Kucey 
Manager NERC Compliance 
80 Park Plaza, P3 
Newark, NJ 07102-4194 
908-412-3078 
Email: Timothy.Kucey@PSEG.com 
 
 

 
 

Sector (5) - Marketers, Brokers and Aggregators 
Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. 

Primary 
Jason Chandler 
Engineer, NERC Reliability Compliance Section 
4 Irving Place, New York, NY 10003 
Tel. (212) 614-3547 
Fax (212) 529-1130 
Email: chandlerj@coned.com 
 
 

Alternate 
Qinling Zheng 
Engineer 
Tel. (212) 460-2790 
Fax (212) 529-1130 
Email: zhengq@ConEd.com 
 
 
 

Utility Services, Inc. 

Primary 
Carver Powers 
Manager of Technical Services, Security 
Tel. (802) 661-4223 
Email: carver.powers@utilitysvcs.com 

Alternate 
Devon Tremont 
Executive Vice President of Technical Services 
Tel. (802) 241-1489 
Cell: (802) 393-3665 
Email:  Devon.Tremont@utilitysvcs.com 

 
 

 

  
 

Sector (6) – State and Provincial Regulatory and/or Governmental Authorities 

New York Power Authority 
Primary 
Shivaz Chopra 
Director, Reliability Standards & Compliance 
Tel. (914) 681-6828 
Tel. (914) 391-6839 
Email: shivaz.chopra@nypa.gov 
 

Alternate 
Zahid Qayyum 
RSC Program Manager II 
Tel. (914) 539-5092 
Email: Zahid.Qayyum@nypa.gov 
 

mailto:sean.cavote@pseg.com
mailto:Timothy.Kucey@PSEG.com
mailto:chandlerj@coned.com
mailto:zhengq@ConEd.com
mailto:carver.powers@utilitysvcs.com
mailto:Devon.Tremont@utilitysvcs.com
mailto:shivaz.chopra@nypa.gov
mailto:Zahid.Qayyum@nypa.gov
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New York State Department of Public Service 

Primary 
Vijay Puran 
Utility Supervisor, Electric Safety and Reliability 
Tel. (518) 486-5948 
Email: vijay.puran@dps.ny.gov 

Alternate 
Jerry Ancona 
Utility Supervisor, Electric Safety and Reliability 
Tel. (315) 448-7300 
Email: Jerry.Ancona@dps.ny.gov 

 
 

Sector 7 – Sub-Regional Reliability Councils, Customers and Other Regional Entities and 
Interested Entities 

New York State Reliability Council, LLC 

Primary 
Wes Yeomans 
Tel. (518) 813-3064 
Email: Foosball1961@live.com 
 

Alternate 
 
 
 

 

  
AESI, Inc. 

Primary 
Joel Charlebois 
Vice President, Regulatory Compliance 
Tel. (770) 870-1630 x 236 
Cell: (718) 419-4012 
Email: JoelC@aesi-inc.com 

Alternate 
 

 
 

 

mailto:vijay.puran@dps.ny.gov
mailto:Jerry.Ancona@dps.ny.gov
mailto:Foosball1961@live.com
mailto:JoelC@aesi-inc.com
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